IS I HACT
Office of the Commissioner

FArr Shewdl, 3der HeAcETe 3MgFdler 7/5%‘9@,,
&% 7

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate ;
STEE 79T, ToiEd AET, IFEEmE], 3EAGEE-380015 m
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 4 o
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 G{%W
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20240564SW000000C4FD

(&) | wrew dear/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4580/2023-APPEAL / Uns - 9%
. ardier aaeT HedT A fomid /
@) | order-in- Appeal No. and Date AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-003/2024-25 and 23.04.2024
) SIEGRERIE RN ofY AT S, A (rdied)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST e it faTeR /
(%) . 01.05.2024
Date of issue

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 89/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/ Ramanbhai Devrajbhai/2022-23
() | dated 23.06.2022 passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - Mehsana,
Commissionerate - Gandhinagar '

arfrerenart T TR S T / M/s Ramanbhai Devrajbhai Chaudhary, 1, Veer Complex,
() | Name and Address of the
Appeliant Second Floor, Nr. Janpath Hotel, Mehsana - 384002

ﬁ%aﬁ-ﬁwm—aﬁﬂ%Wﬁww%ﬁﬁwaﬁﬂ%ﬁmﬁ@ﬁﬁ%quw
a@mﬁﬁmmgﬂﬁwwg@mm%ﬁm%@aﬁﬂ%mém%l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

T FCHT hT L& SAree -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) T Scamed e Siaia, 1994ﬁmmﬁ%mmmﬁiﬁaﬁﬁ@?ﬁmﬁ
w-m%ﬁqu%mgaﬁmaﬁﬁmﬁ?wﬁa, T TS, T wETerE, e {99,
el HRrer, Shaw ST wa, §us W, 7% feedn: 110001 T T ST AR -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

(=) ﬁmﬁgﬁ%mﬁwﬁﬁgﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁ%ﬁmﬁmmmwﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁ
W%@Wﬁm%mgnﬁﬁ,m%ﬁmmwﬁﬁaﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁ
a7 Forel STUSTAITC & S AT T i ¥ ST g% el

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during %@.‘rse
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in s 0]
warehouse.

-




(@) W%mﬁ?ﬁﬂgmﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁmﬂmw%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁmwﬁww
Ww%ﬁ%%mﬁﬁa’rw%mﬁ?ﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁaﬁ%ﬁ%

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India. .

@) ﬁswmw%qﬁmw%m(ﬁwwwﬁ)ﬁmﬁ%ww@n

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. :

(=) WW%WQ@%W%WGﬁE@%@EWﬁﬂ%%@T@mﬁWﬁW
mqﬁﬁw%wﬁﬁm,mﬁﬂ%mma‘rwwmmﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁw(ﬁz) 1998
& 109 BT s &g TN

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) e SeuTae Qe (ardter) eEwTEs, 2001 ¥ fraw 9 ¥ ofetq AARE v dear 3-8 W AT
EICRTEH ?rfa‘cfsn%gr%sri%rw%&rﬁf@aﬁwh@rzﬁww%ﬁm—aﬁ&rwmaﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁﬂ
gfedt ¥ a7 S e fF ST =1y ST 9T @TaT § o7 ged oY ¥ sfaia awr 35-% ¥
ﬁaﬁﬁ%w%w%m&ﬁm@waﬁﬁﬁﬁ@?ﬁ?@m

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁaﬁaﬁﬁ%maaﬁmwwwmmw@fm@ﬁ"wﬁzow-mwﬁ
ST 3 STt SR T wTe & SATal gl al 1000/ - HT HiE AT i S

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000 /- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

AT I, Teald IeqTaT 9o TE AT % rrena =TT % A Afr-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) T SeuTas o afafaam, 1944 & oy 35-41/35-5 3 aTa-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) SR Tiese § FaTg AEK F e S A, ardier ¥ wrer § T gow, FRid
STITET o UF TaTaH< Tdied ATaTaso (Rrexe) i widm &=fiw Nifea, sgwerear § 2nd AT,
TEHTEAT HA, ST, Reerm, srgreTde-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2nrdfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (ome which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in @m
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any ngéf’w:\g-'ﬂl ]

a

2

of THE CDM"

,\\\cg:f?in-;
p f
’ K9/
" &
LB



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) Iﬁ%ﬁrani'ﬂﬁ?ﬁ%{a‘aﬁ&ﬁwwﬁﬂim%a’rm{a@mr%mtﬁﬂzﬁrWW{&H
WﬁWWﬁqwaw%@%@ﬁ%ﬁmﬁmﬁm%mqﬁaﬁaﬁ?ﬁﬂ
TR 7 T e AT e TR Y U Sear (Al S € |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) ST e A 1970 =T GeifErT T egEe -1 % sfaia Wafia g gar S
meaﬁ%wﬁﬁﬁmﬁwﬁm%w&ﬂﬁﬁmzﬁwwa 6.50 T HT AT
gpeeh feee @ AT =Ry |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall ' a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) E@Tﬁéﬁﬂmﬁﬁwmmﬁrﬁmﬁﬁaﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ%mwiﬁ%ﬁm
9T, PR SeTEr e T FATRT S e 1~ Tarierenor (i) e, 1982 % [z )

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6)  ®THT Lo, el ST [ U AT ST AT TEHTor (Rreee) @ 9 ardflar 3 A
¥ FeAmiT (Demand) T4 §€ (Penalty) FT 10% & ST FTAT rfaaTs 1 reriteh, SAfdeRaw g@ ST
10 FUE 'IT %l (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

P TS Yoo AT FaTeT o S, qrfeer ERIT ided HT 40 (Duty Demanded)|
(1) @< (Section) 11D ¥ qgq [Maita T,
(2) FRraT rera e Hiee i Ui,
(3) e FiRe Mot & Faw 6 3 9ga 57 Wi

%ﬁw‘ﬁam’ﬁqﬁﬁwaﬁwﬁqm’af@ﬁar@f%%rqusﬁamw
AT B

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(24) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

() amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii)  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) maﬁ&r%ﬁaﬁvﬁm%w&aﬁQﬁﬁWQgﬁﬁmmﬁm@a’rﬁwﬁﬁqw
& % 10% wwsﬁtaﬁraﬁ—«rmﬁaﬁa@aﬁm%ﬁ 10% ST T ¥ ST &ehet! B
In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Trib

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are 1,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4580/2023

ST 3%/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s Ramanbhai Devrajbhai Chaudhary, 1,
Veer Complex, Second Floor, Nr. Janpath Hotel, Mehsana - 384002 [hereinafter
referred to as “the appellant”] against Order in Original No. 89/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/
Ramanbhai Devrajbhai/2022-23 dated 23.06.2022 [hereinafter referred to as “the
impugned order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division -
Mehsana, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating authority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were registered under
Service Tax registration no AATPC3028MSD001 for providing taxable services. As
per information received from the Income Tax Department, it was observed that
during the period F.Y. 2015-16, the appellant had declared less the gross value of
Sale of Services in ST-3 returns tﬁan the gross value of Sale of Services in Income
Tax Returns / TDS Returns. Accordingly, in order to verify, letters dated 08.05.2020,
16.06.2020 & 02.07.2020 were issued through mail to the appellant calling for the
details of services provided during the period. But they didn’t submit any reply.
Further, the jurisdictional officers considering the services provided by the appellant
as taxable determined the Service Tax liability for the F.Y. 2015-16 on the
differential value of ‘Sales of Services’ under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services

(Value from ITR) / Form 26AS & ST-3 as details below :

Sr. | Period Differential Taxable Value as | Rate of Service | Service Tax
No. | (F.Y.) per Income Tax Data (in Rs.) | Tax incl. Cess | liability to be
demanded (in Rs.)
1. | 2015-16 2,34,04,219/- 14.5% 33,93,612/-

3. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. V.ST/11A-211/Ramanbhai
Devrajbhai/2020-21 dated 18.08.2020 (in short SCN) proposing to demand and
recover Service Tax amounting to Rs.33,93,612/- under proviso to Section 73(1) of
Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also

proposed imposition of penalty under Section 77(2), 77C, 78 of the Finance Act,
1994.

4. The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

o Service Tax demand of Rs.13,40,089/- was confirmed on the differential

taxable value of Rs.92,41,990/- under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994

alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. - . ..

Page 4 of 7



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4580/2023

e Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994,

e Penalty @ Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs.10,000/-,
whichever is higher, was imposed under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act,
1994.

° Penalty of Rs.13,40,089/- was imposed under Section 78 of the Finance

Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (i1).

5.  Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

> The appellant submitted that they were engaged in the Work Contract Services.
The order is issued without any verification of records and applicability of
provision of the act like exemption notification, abatement etc. Hence, order is
very much defective and without any base. In this regards appellant stated that
they have carried out various work of Government organization related to
various canal, irrigation work etc. which is exempted as per the Notification No
25/2012 Dated 20/06/2012 as amended. Relevant paras of the notification are

reproduced below for your reference:

12. Services provided to the Government, a local authority or a governmental authority by
way of construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair,
maintenance, renovation, or alteration of -

(@ oo

()

(d) canal, dam or other irrigation works;

(e) pipeline, conduit or plant for (i) water supply (ii) water treatment, or (iii) sewerage
freatment or disposal; or

» Hence, work related to such government organization for the canal, water
supply & irrigation is not liable for service tax. The exemption benefit is also
available to sub contractor. They reproduced the relevant cause of the
notification,

29. Services by the following persons in respective capacities -

(h) sub-contractor providing services by way of works contract to another coniractor
providing works contract services which are exempt

d order.

> The appellant requested to consider the same and set aside the-TIp0

SIS

O R BN, W
(N3 <

A o

\"\-\;
i) \\;\?‘&

\
TsTvaes’

5
&/

>

Page50f7




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4580/2023 -

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 08.01.2024. Shri Arpan Yagnik,
Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He
reiterated the contents of the written submission. He stated that the value of services
should have been taken based on ITR and not on 26AS. He further requested for two

days time to submit additional documents.

6.1 Subsequently, the appellant submitted copy of Contracts, Sales Ledger of
Contract Income, Party-wise Sales Ledger, Invoices, Trading A/c, P&L A/c, Balance
Sheet, Bank Statement, ITR, Form 26AS the F.Y. 2015-16.

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on record, grounds
of appeal in'the appeal memorandum, oral submissions made during personal hearing
and additional submission, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority
and other case records. The issue before me for decision in the present appeal is
whether the demand of service tax amounting to Rs.13,40,089/- confirmed under
proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest, and penalties vide
the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority in the facts and
circumstances of the case is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to

the period of F.Y. 2015-16.

8. I find that at para 26 & 27 the adjudicating authority has observed as under :

i

26. From FORM 26A4S of F.Y.2015-16, I further find that the assessee has also
provided services worth of Rs.13,93,947/- to M/s Almighty Ventures Pvt. Ltd. during
F.Y.2015-16. However, the assessee has not provided copy of any
Agreement/Contract/Works Order, Invoices etc. in respect of services provided to
M/s Almighty Ventures Pvt. Ltd. In absence of these vital documents, the nature of

services provided by them cannot be ascertained and consequently, admissibility of

exemption cannot be determined for the same.

27. I further find that the assessee has also not provided copy of any
Agreement/Contract/Works Order, Invoices etc. in respect of remaining value of
Rs.78,48,083/- (Rs.2,34,04,219/- (-) Rs.1,41,62,229/- (-) Rs.13,93,947/-) of services
provided by them during F.Y.2015-16. In absence of these vital documents, nature

and scope of services, its recipients, admissibility of exemption etc. cannot be

determined.

b2

Page 6 of 7




F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4580/2023

9. As the appellant did not produce the required documents before the adjudicating
authority in respect of the taxable value of Rs.13,93,947/- (M/s Almighty Ventures Pvt
Ltd) and Rs.78,48,043/-, the adjudicating authority did not get the chance to examine
the claim of the appellant vis-a-vis relevant documents. Hence, it is in the fitness of the
thing that the matter pertaining to the taxable value of Rs.92,41,990/- (Rs.78,48,043 +
Rs.13,93,947) is remanded back to the adjudicating authority for fresh adjudication

following the course of natural justice.

10. In view of the above findings and facts, I uphold the impugned order to the extent
of allowing exemption of Service Tax on their contract income amounting to
Rs.1,41,62,229/- and partially remand the matter to the adjudicating authority for afresh
adjudication for the taxable value amounting to Rs.92,41,990/- only.

11, erefier st g aot &T T ardfier &7 FRaerr SURh aie & T ST g |
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

G —

ARG SieT
g (3rdiew)
JAUd/Attested Dated: Q3 " April, 2024
e
X RR
3fefier (3

I ST Ty &, srgHeee

Bv REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s Ramanbhai Devrajbhai Chaudhary,
1, Veer Complex, Second Floor,

Nr. Janpath Hotel, Mehsana - 384002.

Copy to:

1.  The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2. The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & CEX, Mehsana Division, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate.
4.  The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of
OIA on website.
v5°  Guard file.
6. PA File.

Page 7 of 7







